

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. AND PURDUE PHARMA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
STEVEN MAY AND ANGELA RADCLIFFE,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WEILI J. SHAW
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
DANIEL AGUILAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
howard.shapiro@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS MISINTER- PRETED THE PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR	7
A. The Decision Below Perpetuates A Deep Circuit Conflict.....	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Position Is Wrong.....	9
C. The Question Presented Is Important And Has Ongoing Significance.....	14
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS MISINTER- PRETED THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR	16
A. This Petition Should Be Held For <i>Carter</i>	16
B. If The Court Denies Certiorari On The First-To-File Question In <i>Carter</i> , Then It Should Grant Review Here	17
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS MISINTER- PRETED THE WARTIME SUSPENSION OF LIMITATIONS ACT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Petition Should Be Held For <i>Carter</i>	21
B. If The Court Denies Certiorari On The WSLA Question In <i>Carter</i> , Then It Should Grant Review Here	23
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated December 12, 2013.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, dated September 14, 2012	23a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated February 7, 2014.....	41a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) (2009).....	43a
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2009)	43a
31 U.S.C. § 3731	45a
18 U.S.C. § 3287	46a
Pub. L. No. 77-706, 56 Stat. 747 (1942).....	47a
Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649 (1944).....	48a
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948).....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953) ...	25, 26, 28
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	15
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	24
<i>Dugan & McNamara, Inc. v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 801 (Ct. Cl. 1955)	27
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	25
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3, 10, 12
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	15
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	24
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Electric, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford, Jr. University</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 17, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	2, 9, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Grayson v. Advanced Management Technology, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Colombia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)..	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. American InterContinental University, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 766 (W.D. Va. 2008)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 161003 (W.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2009)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994)	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Gottfried</i> , 165 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1948)	25
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915)	24
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952)	25, 28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Chase Bank</i> , No. 09-329 (U.S.)	15
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , No. 12-1497 (U.S.)	7, 17, 29

**STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS,
AND RULES**

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 1331	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C.	
§§ 3729-3733	2
§ 3730(b)(1)	2
§ 3730(b)(5)	3, 16, 18, 20
§ 3730(d)(1)	2
§ 3730(d)(2)	2
§ 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009)	7, 10
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)	3
§ 3730(e)(4)(B) (2009)	10
§ 3731(b)	21
§ 3731(b)(1)	3
§ 3731(b)(2)	4, 29
§ 3732	5
§ 3732(a)	14
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18	
U.S.C. § 3287	2, 5, 22, 23
Contract Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 78-395,	
58 Stat. 649 (1944)	26
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3
Pub. L. No. 77-706, 56 Stat. 747 (1942)	26
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948)	25, 26
Wartime Enforcement of Fraud Act, Pub. L.	
No. 110-417, § 855, 122 Stat. 4356, 4545	
(2008)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	20
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	20
S. Rep. No. 110-431 (2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1996).....	24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	24
DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics</i> (Dec. 23, 2013), available at http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	8
